I

After recording return to:

Water Front Recreation, Inc.

PO Box 100
Castle Rock, WA 98611

Skamania County, WA 92)92.001 703

Total:$211.50

AGLS
Pgs=9

08/17/2022 02:08 P

Request of: COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE

NIRRT T R

202200017030090094

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT

AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE

“ASSIGNOR” Jeremy and Melissa Rupert

PO Box 669

Ridgefield, WA 98642 W, P

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

“ASSIGNEE” Kelly & Lindsay Knox N/A

22950 SW Miami Place \

Tualatin, OR 97062 AUG 17 2022

reker Fo Exoae #2283

“WATER FRONT” Water Front Recreation, Inc. OO 3/11f2002

PO Box 100 MWM@

Castle Rock, WA 98611 FAUANIA ColTY TREASUREY
DATED: August 8, 2022

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, Assignee, and Water
Front hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignor has in and to:

1.1 Those certain premises described as follows:

_ Cabin Site #029 of the Northwood's being part of Government Lots 4 and 8,
Section 26, Township 7 N, Range 6 E Willamette Meridian, Skamania County,
Washington.

Parcel #96-00002900000@

1.2 And under that certain Cabin Site Lease from

Skamanfa County Assessor

Date 3{[2f0opageat A6 000024
ater Front to H.M. Hobson, dated April 15,

1971 and subsequently assigned by mesne assignment to Assignor, a copy of which Cabin Site Lease is
attached hereto marked Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.

Page 1 of 5 — Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease



2. Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment and hereby assumes and agrees to perform all
obligations of the Lessee under the Cabin Site Lease, as affected, if at all, by the Settlement Agreement of
May 24, 1984, including, without limitation, payment of all rent required by the provisions thereof. The liability
of the Assignee for the obligations assumed hereby shall be joint and several.

3. Water Front hereby consents to the foregoing Assignment and Assumption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment, Assumption, and Consent in
triplicate as of the date first herein above written.

ASSIGNEE:

Kelly Knox / o

LinGSay Kne\

Water Front Recreation, Inc.

By:%@,é&b ‘/@/,0@/,&/ ?6’4500&/\ i

Léslie Russell, President

Page 2 of 5 — Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease



STATE OF Washington )
) ss.

County of  Cowlitz )

[ certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Leslie Russell is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was
authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the President of Water Front Recreation,
Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned:in the instrument.

Dated: K-l 209

P o £

(Signattife) .

Titie N
My ABpointment ExpireSr L =\LL—2 o7

sTATEOF LOEY )
) ss.
County of C)QX\(— )
pert who appeared@‘ore me,

| certify that'| know or have satisfactory evidence that figie VARG
and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to beghisiher free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentiongd in this instrument.

Dated pg\g&;g@j?: 20 7’);),

iy,

M GRA} o,

Nojzfry Public for LAY
My Appointment Expires:

% ' o'. N >
2 .'o.pu \4\..'. 0 >
%"lnnl"s%\e\\\\\

Page 3 of 5 — Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease



sTATE OF LTH )
) ss.
County of C)@MK )

| certify that | know or have satigfactory evidence that MelissalRupert who appeared befgsa me,
and said person acknowledged that hefshe/signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be hi ee
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentiongd in this instrument.

Dated:ﬁgz%gf&\'}_, 20

awng, Netary Public for__ {8\ .
\\\\s:‘\’e(.w.eeq;/,, My Appointment Expires: __\ |24
S COTA LN 2

$EN ‘?L"&\

[
n
=3
&
[
<
o
0o
n
o
S
o

STATE OF O\(Z@OY\ )
) ss.

County of M“\homatj )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that K d who appeared before me, and
said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated: Av\gns\’ 4. 2092 S { [; s "7(

Notary Public for Oregen
My Appointment Expires: ~ Aoyl lo 3033

OFFICIAL STAMP
SARAH ROSE HUROWITZ

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

Page 4 of 5 — Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease



STATE OF O Y‘Qﬁb‘f\ )
) ss.
County of m“\h\owl‘

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that [indsavlknex who appeared before me,
and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated: Am%hs:\:ﬁ , 2099 S Q C\Af_;\_v(

Notary Public for _Oregon ~

OFHIGIAL OTAMP ~ My Appointment Expires’__ April 102-0 23

SARAH ROSE HUROWITZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 986261

Page 5 of 5 — Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease



R & . o .
‘CABIN SITE LEAfExibit " An

WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC., a Washington corporation, herginafter called Lessor, in

consideration of thie rents to'be paid and covenants to be performed by_H.M HORSON
4;05 N.EHAZBL DETL AVE., VAKCOUVER, WASH. 08665

hereinafter called Lesszg, leases to Leséee the following described cabin site on the terms and conditions: stated herein:

Cabm sitenumber 29 of the North Woods as shown in red on Exhlblt "A" anached

hefeto (all distances’ ‘being’ approxnmatlons) being part of Government Lots 4 and 8,

Section' 26, Township 7 North, Range 6 East, W.M.,-Skamania County; Washington, ,

SUBJECT, howevér ta an easement for right of way for access road acquired by the

United States'of America, Uniited States Forest Service.

SECTION 1. OCCUPANCY L )

1.01 Term. This Lease is gidhtéd for the period beginning __April 15, 1971 19 ., and
termlnatmg on June 1, 2025, unless sooner terminated as heralnafter provided.

1,02 Master Lease, Léssor holds the above-describéd premises under a lease, herginafter Yeferred to as

the" "master lease,”" dated August 11, 1970, from the State of Washingtdn, acting by-2nd through the’ Department of
Natural Resources.

'1.03 Master Lease Incorporatéd. The master lease is on file with-Lessor and is available for ingpection.
Lessee’s rights hereunder are subject to all the terms, provisions, exceptions and reservations set forth in said master |ease
{as'to-which Lessee is a sub- lessee) and incorporated herein by reférence, including, without Ilmmng the foregoing.an
"easement for right of way" for an accets road acquured by the United States of America, United States Forest Service arid
the right of the State of Washlngton to mspect the premises.at reasonable times.

.SECTION 2, RENTAL
2.0 Basic Rental, ‘As rental for each lease year,‘the Lessee shall pay the'sumi 'of_LL?i:QQ_

.Dollars (S_LL'L‘an_O—_ ) Rem shall. be pald in advanée, on the first dav of September in each
year, heréinafter referred to as the “annlvérsary date.” “All payments shall be made 1o Lessor at'9655 S:\W. Canyon. Road,

:Portland, Oregon, or at such.other place at which the Lessor may’ notify the Lessee'in writing. Rent for the fraction of any

lease year shall be protated. The lease year shall be from September 1 through the sucg eding August

2] 02° ‘Rent’ Ad]ustments Lessor may,as of any anmversary date increase the annual Fental a5 follows:

{a) *Underthe master Iease, ‘Lessor’s rental to the State of Washingtori may be increased-on June 1, 1980,
and at intervals of not less’ than ten (10) years' lhereafter Lessor may increase Lessee’s rental herétnder at such times as
Lessor’s rental under the master lease is increased. The amount of such increase that the Lessee shall be responsible for
and required’to pay shall equal the total rental increase under the master lease to Lessor multlplled by the. Lessee’s annual
‘rental to the Lessor divided by the total annual rental of the Lessees of the sites ini the North Woods.. Annual rental as
used hereln shall mean the total tent the Lessee is required to pay 10 Lessor for the year |mmed|ately precedmg the year of
the increase. The aforesaid formila is |Hustrated as follows:

Lessee'sshare  _ Increase under master igase X Léssee's annual rental
of increase .to Lessor ‘Totalannual rentals of sites

(b) in addition to thei increase permltted under subparagraph (a) abave, Lessor may as of any anniversary
date, increase the anniial rental hereunder on account of taxes and assessments againist said real property in an amount,.
which together with prior increases on account of taxes and assessments; shall not exceed the total of the amount by whlch

 taxes and assessments on the laid covered by the master lease exceeds such taxes for 1970, divided by the fiumber of-im--

‘proved cabin sites ori said ann$versary date..

(c) Fmally, every fen yaars beglnnmg September 1, 1980, the annual rental shall at the optlon of the
Léssor, bé adjusted to reflect the percent of incréage from September 1,1970, in'the Consumer Price index as published by
‘the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U:S. Department: of Labor; that Is, the annual rental each-year for the succeedmg ten years
shall be increased as compared with the annial rental as set forth hefein by the same percentage as the increase in said
Consumer Price Index differs froni said Index for September 1, 1970.

SECTION 3. LESSOR'S CONVENANTS

‘3. 01 Declaration. In ofder to’preserve the natural ‘beauty of the North'Woods, t6 provude for the.control
of structures erected thergon, lmprovements to.be made thereon, and for'the purposeof extendmg to the residents therein
thé greatest possible peace, enjoyient, privacy, | héalth, comfort, safety-and préservation of property values, Léssor does
hereby certify and declare that with the sole exceptlon of lot 19, which is the'North Woods.Sales Office, the following

_reservations, conditions, covenants, agreements-and restrictions shall become and are hereby made a part of all leases of
- property within the plat of the North Woods as-the same appears on thé map survey recorded in the-office 6f the County

Auditor of Skamania County, ‘Washington.

'3.02 Boat Dock. Lessor.shall construct a boat doek for the comnion use.of résidents of the Notrth Woods.
In the event construction of said boat doek is ot completed by Septeniber 1, 1972, it is hereby agreed that'in‘lieu of such.
constructmn, Lessor shall contribute $5,000,00 o the North Waods Assoccatlon herelnafter described in‘paragraph 5. 09,
for construction of such dock.

SECTION 4. USE OF SITE
4.01 Permitted Use. Thé cabinsite shall be used onty for residential purposes. No building shall be

erected altered, placed, or permitted to remain on thecabin site other than one detached single famHy dwelhng and
*buildings incidental to tesidential use, .and the cabin site shall not be further subdivided into building iots.

-4.02 Condition of Slte The ptemises hereby Ieased have been inspected by Lessee and' are accepted In
their present condition.

4.03 Vehicles..'No vehicles shall be parked in-foadways. Veéhicies shall not bé operated tarelessly or in
excess of posted speeds No vehicle shall be.operated at any time without a muffler'in good working-order, Excessive
motor ndise or annoying’ smoke are-forbidden.

4,04 Ma" tenance. All lotsshall at all times be kept in a clean, sightly, and wholésome’ condmon and no
‘trash, garbage, litter, junk; boxes, contamers, bottles, cans, machinery, nmplements, lumber, or other burldlng materials.
shall be permitted to be'or’ remam exposed on‘any lot’ and visible from any street or adjoining or nearby premise.

. 4,05 Slgns No signs of any kind shall be dlsplaved 1o the public view on-any lot in the tract except one’
professxonal sign, of not more than 18 inches by 24 inches in size, advertising the property for sale or rent, and except
signs-used by a builder or developer to advertise the property during the construction and: sales period.

4.06 Nuisance. ‘No noxious-or offensive trade or actlvnv shall be carrled on or upon any ot in the tract
nor shail anything be done thereon which-may be or become an annoyance or nuisance.in the ared.

PAGE ONE —CABIN SITE LEASE




‘= GABIN SITE LEASE coled .
SECTION 5, IMPROVEMENTS continued

4,07 ‘Animalé; No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind-shall be raised, bred, or kept on any Iot,
except that cats, dogs, or.other household pats may be kept, but not for any commercial purpose.- Household pets shall
not be allowed to becomne an anfioyafce or nuisance to the nelghborhood.

408 lncmeratron. Because of unpleasant odors and unsightliness, no individual mcmera:or wifl be
permitted on any lot.

4.09 Fires and Fireplaces. Interior fireplaces, stovés, or other type buiner must be firéproofed by use.
of sparkproof screens. All fires’ must be extinguished before leaving cabin. :No ‘fires shall be I|t or‘maintained outside of
any cabin,

4. 10 Firearms and Flreworks Discharging firearms, firecrackers,. rockets or any thHer fireworks within’
thie-North Woods area shall be prohlblted

‘4, 11 Commerclal Use. No platted lot shall beused for any commercial purpose, except that a Lessee
may rent’ his cabin from'time to ume, and in such-case shall be responsnble that his tenants abide by !hese covenants.

4. 12 Motorbikes. No motorblke or motorcycle ndmg of any nature shall be allowed ‘except for
mgress and égress.

4,13 Fire Extmgulsher. One fire extmgmsher {minimum two quart capac:ty) must ‘be'keptin every cabin,

4,94 Trallers ‘and Tens. No tent, house trailer, or mobile home, whether the same be'on wheels or not,
shall be permitted 6n any lot except durmg the perlod of cabin construction and for guests over a weekend period.

:4.15 Solicitation. There shall be'no solicitation or dlsmbutlon of handbills or clrculatlon of any. kind
without the wntten consent of Lessor.

4.16 Hosé Bibs, One hose bib shall be instalied on outside wall of each tabin for fire protection.oni or before
completlon of the cabin.

SECTION 5. IMPROVEMENTS :

5.01 Plans Approved. No building shall be érectéd, _placed, or altered o the cabin site untit the con-
struétion plans showing the location of the structure have been approved by the Lessor as to conformity with plan of
developmient, quality of workmanship and materials, harmony of external desigh and color with existing strictures,-and as

- to'location with.respect to topography and-finish grade elevation. Such approval shall be in writing.

5.02. Bulldmg Materials,All building constructlon shall be of log or Wwood frame. Wood frame stucéo of
5|mulated brick veriesr construction'is expressly prohibited.. All-féofs shall be.of wood shingle of shake;*or of an acceptable
composmon - color to be ‘approved prior to application by the Lessor or such. person or persons desxgnated by Lessor.

5.03 Completlon Cabins must be completed from ali cutward appearance. wothm onie (1) year “from the
gn:,e susch clonstructlon is started. -Cabin’ construction must be started within three years from the date of the signing of
‘Cabin Site Lease

. 'B 04 Tree Removal. The Lessee ofeach cabin site may remove from said site- all trees; shrubs, and foliage
necessary to prepare the property for buildifig subject to the following conditions:
-Asrequired by the State of Washington in the master lease, any - tree whose diaivieter is
“over 8" at.chést helght must be marked by Lessee for’ Lessor’s mspectlon Léssorwill
‘then notify the Washinaton State Department of Natural Resources and request their
,standard appraisal of value, Lessee will then.pay Lessor for the value of the tree before-
‘removal.. Any additional clearmg beyond ‘that necessary for e’ construction of im-
‘provements shall be prohlblted “The intent is t6 remove as few trees as possible to the
efid that the community remain natural and rustic.

‘5. 05 Lot Markers. - Lessee will use all reasonable tare-to make certain that the lot markers, as established
by Lessor, are not movéd or destroyed

5,06 lmprovements Othier Thian On Cabin Site. ‘No |mprovements of any Kind shall be constructed or -
placed upon any area covered by the masterease without Lessor's prior written'consent.

5 07 Ownershlp of Improvements. The master lease provudes as ‘follows:
-804 Ownership of Sub- Iessee Improvements Al buildings and improvements, excludmg .
.removable personal property and trade fixturés on the leased site [North Woads] ‘erected by
-Sub-lessee [ Lessed heiein] will remaifi on'said site after expiration of this lease [midster lease]
‘or'termination prior to the term of this' lease [master lease) ot any sub- Iease {this lease] ‘held
by the State under the { provisions of paragraph 5.09 provxded héwever, upon the‘expiration
of the lease [master lease] , if the State is.unsuccess ul in resleasing the leased srte ‘[North Woods]
as a unit, then each-sub- lessee {Lessee herem] shatl have a' preferential right as aliowed by law
to're-léase from the State its sub-leased area; provided; further, upon the termination or ekpira-
tion of this lease [master lease] or a sub- Jease {this lease) assigned under paragraph.5.09 that
‘as'a’condition of any re-lease of the leaséd site of sub-leaséd site to any other party made during
the three year period follownng the State shall require the subsequent Lessee to purchase the
‘Sublessee’s { Lessee: herein] interést in'the‘improvemenits.as-allowed by law. Expiration, as
used.in this: paragraph ‘shall mean the'expiration of the lease as'of May 31, 2025,

The parties hereto agree that the terms d@nd.¢onditions of the'above quoted paragraph shall be’ appllcable provrded'

“la) That Lessee is' not ln default under any of the terms and condltlons of this leasé; and
(b} That Lessée’s lease expires May 31,2025, ‘In the event of earlier expiration’ of thls feasa, all burldlngs
and improvéments located upon‘the premises shall be'the property of Lessor.

The parties hereto further agree ‘that the benefrts of paragraph’8. 04 of thie masteér léase shall be’ enforceable solely agdinst.
the State of Washmgton

B, 08 “Faxes and Assessments. “The Léssee shall pay in annual_ payments all taxes dnd assessments that are
now' charged or may become chargeable against the improvéments placed upon thie cabin site, now or in the future, com-
‘mencing with the taxes first becoming due and payable after the date hereof, alt before such taxes and assessments become
past due.

5. 09 North Wodds Assocmtron The roads in the plat and certam other common areas shall be héld'in
the nameof The North Woods Assogiation, a npn-profit association, of which-the Lessees of lots in the plat shallbe -
members ‘Said Association shall bé responsible for the mamtenanoa and repair of roads, the entire water system |ncluding
but not limited to water systems‘serving. the cabins on the premises; docks and common areds arid improvements theregon -

{if any), as well as other community. functions which may be given it by its membérs. The owners {Lessees) of lotsin’ the *
tract shall bé required to pay dues of not less than one and one:half dollars(1%) per month and assessments'to said
Association for their reasonable sharé of the costs of the functions and duties of- the Assaciation. ‘Said dues shall commence’
at the time 50 lots are leased. It is undérstood and agreed that Lessor shall and:it is hereby delegated to fulhll all duties,
responsibilities and functions of the North Woods Association suntil fifty (50) lots in the North Woods are leased. At that
‘time Lessor shall call a meetlng of all Lessees for the' purpose ‘of forming said Association.

PAGE TWO — CABIN SITE LEASE




GABIN SITE LEASE continuel{f) ' @

-SECTION 6. UTILITIES

6.01 Sewage. ‘Individual sewage disposal systems instalied by Léssee must be designed, Jocated, and con-
striucted in accordance with ‘the legal regulutlons, laws and ordinarices of Skarmania ‘County and the State of Washington,

6.02 Heservation. Lessor résérves 10 itself and fo its successors and assigns easements in, under, and
along all roads and other common areas in the plat for any utilities whether presently inistalled or not. In addition, an ease-
ment is reserved in an area five (5) feet by ten (10) feet in one-corner of each lot {to be selected by Lessor) adjoining the
road, for électric transforer vault and/or telephone and power Service pedestals if any. And the assignment of the lease as
to each.individual lot $hall'be subject to the right'to cross over or under the same along the lot lines, with utility lines if
such ‘may be necesmry in the development of this subdivision or adjoining subdw:smns

6. 03 ‘Water. Each cabin srte has or will be furnished water at or near the (ot fine, Each lessee: ‘agrees to
receive Wwater from the water system sipplyinig the North Woods and further agrees to pay Lessor'$225.00 forthe right to
connéct to said system.

'6.04 Maintenance. .The lessee shall bearthe responsubllny and ¢ expense 'of fumlshmg, installing, back:
filling, and fnaintaining gach Underground trench or other digging upon such cabin site’ wh:ch is hecessary for-any utility
conngctions or facilities to serve such ¢abin site.

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEOUS

2. 01’ Lessee 's Dutiés. 'Lesses agrees to comply strictly with the Lessors rules and regulatlons and all
applicable Féderal, State, Coln nty, and Municipal-laws, fules and régulations relating to al! activities contemplated under this
{ease, including but not limited to; use of public or private roads, parking, fire and prevention of fire, publlc health, and
pollution of streams or Jakes, and to assume all:obligations thereby imposed upon the Lessor. Lessor may, inspect the cabin
site and cabin at any time 16 determine compliance with the terms of this lease..

7.02 Indemmfrcat:on .Lessee hereby agrees to assufme all risk of,-and’ lndemnlfy and hold harmiéss, and
at thé Lessee's expense, -defénd the Lessor from and against, any ¢laims, loss, cost,’ legal actions, liability oF expense on
account of personal injury to or death ‘of any persons whomsoever, including but not limited to employees of the Lessor,
or damage to or déstruction’of. property to whomsoever belongmg, including but ot limited to'property of the Lessor
which'might result from Lessee’s activities on the leased premises. The Lessee further. agrees to indemnify and save harmless
the Lessor from any loss, cost, suit or expense’ resultmg from Lessee's failure to comply with- any of the'provisions of any
applicable laws, rules of régulations,

7.03 Insurance. -Lessee shall obtain fire, casualty and habllny insurance as follows:

{a) Fireand casualty insurance in a sufficient aimount to cover the'replacement cost of & any or all improve:
‘ments upon the jeased premlses Such'insurance shiall be carried by a responsible: company or ‘companies satisfactory
to Lessor and he policy or ‘policies shall be-endorséd and delivered to Lessor with; -provision fo"thirty (30) days
notice of cancéllation.to Lessor.

{b) Liability and property inisurance insuring Lessor arid Lessee, agalnst all fiability for damages to persons
or property caused by the maintenance, tise or occupancy of the leased premises or by reason of the conduct of any:
dctivity carried on'therein. .Such insurance shall be carried by a respansible company or companies satisfactory to
Lessor in amounts ot less than the following limits, namely:

{1} Bodily injury to.or death of any one persor, $5,000.00;

(2} Bodilyinjury or death resultmg from any one accident to two:or more persons, S‘IO 000.00; and

(3)  property damage, $1,000.0
“Lessee shall dalivér to Lessor sertificates and receipts evidenting said policies of insurance and furthier provide
with the compariy or companies for thirty (30} days’ notice of cancellation to Lessor.

7.04 Ass:gnment Without thé prior written consént of Lessor, Lessee shall riot assign this lease or any
interest therein, or sublet, and no heir, executor, administrator, recéiver, trustee in’ bankruptcy or ather assngnee by opera-
tion of law shall assign or sublease without such written consent.

7.05 Wiiver.- Any waiver by the Lessor of any provisions hereof must! bé i writinig, and any “of the ¢oven--
ants, condmons, restrlctlons, in this lease may beannulled, waived, changed, or madified with respect:to all or any partion
of said property by Lessar at-any time.

7.06 Attorneys Fees. In-the'event any action,/suit, proceeding or appeal therafrom i is brought to collect
the rent due or to bécome ‘due hereunder, 6r any portion thereof, ‘or to get possassion of sald premises, 6t 'to enforce com=
pl idrice’'with this tease, or for failure to observe ariy of thé covenants of this lease, the prevallmg party shall bé.entitled to
vecover-such sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys’ fees to be allowed.in said suit, actron proceedmg or
appéal-therefrom in addition ta such other relief granted by the Court..

7.07° Condemnatrcn -The: partles ‘hereto shalf receive any surms or damages paid or awarded by reason of
any taking, condemnation or acquisition during.the existence of this lease as their intérests therein shall then appear whether
or ot by litigation, by any authority, person or corporation, whether public or'private, of any title to or interestin all or
any part of the.premises;

7.08 Reéservoir'Level, The Lessee acknowledges by signing this lease that Pacific Power'and Light
Company has the right to. fluctuate the waters of Swift Reservoir at any time within-the provisions of Federal Power Com-
mission License No.'2111:6f'as amended. The Lessee shall walve all ¢laims ‘or damage and shall mdemmfy Pacific Power
and Light Company, -the'State of Washington,:Lessor or their successors, if any, ‘against any claim of damage arising from
fluctuation in reservoir levél or impairment of recreational use of the reservoir or shoreside or floating facilities.

7:.09° Vahdrty of Provisions. The determination of any Court that any provisions of this léase are unlawful
or void shall not affect- the validity of any other provision hereof,

A, 10 Enforcement ‘of Restrumons Without in any way limiting the: rlghts of Lessor, if the parties upon
whom the provnslons hereof are bindirig, or any of thém, shall violate or attempt to viplate any of thé.reservations, ‘restric:
tionsoi covenants hereof, the Lessor or any lessee'of land in the'tract, shall have ‘the right to compel performance of or
compl iance wnth the prov:srons hereof, to abateé‘and remove, at’ the' expense of the offendmg lessee or lessees of the property,
any structires or erections.in violation of the | provisions hereof, 10 recover damages faor-any such vnolatlon or.attempted
violation of the provisions hereof and to prosecute any proceedings at law or in equuty in furtherance of thé aforésaid
femedies in any Court havmg jurisdiction-of siich cases.

7.11 Resefvations on Land AlF of the reservations, conditions, covenants, agreements and restrictions
shal] run with the land and shall be binding on the lessees of at} property covered hereby ‘and all parties and persons claiming-
under them and on all property wnthln the tract.

712 Assrgnmem. Without llmmng Lessor’s right to sell or assign this lease or'land, Lessor may assign
this leasé to a corporation, and if said corporation assumes the obligations of Lessor hereurider, Lessor shall thereby be re-
leased of and relieved ftom any-and all obligations under this lease.

PAGE THREE — CABIN SITE LEASE




’ p 3 . -
. ““CABIN SITE LEASE co“ntin.' .

SECTION 8. TERMINATION

8.01 Defaultiand Notige. 1% any default shall be made on the part of the: Lessee in thé observance or
‘performance of any of the terms, covenants, agreements, or provisions of this lease‘by him to be-observed or performed and
stich 'dafault continues for sixty (60) days after writtén notice, the lessor may, atits option, |mmedlately terminate this’
leasg, forfeit Lessee's intergst therein, and forthwith exclude the:Lessee from the premises and from all rights’ hereunder,
but the Lessee shall ngvértheless be liable'to the Lessor for all liabilities incurred heréunder § prior o stich termination.
Waiver of any default hereunder shall not.constitute a-waiver of any subsequent default. Service of any notice provided. for
hergin by the Lessor may be'made by deposmng such notice in the United States mails addressed to 1he Léssee at

LELL AVE ., VANCOTNER, WASH. 98665

8. 02 Master Lease Term ation. ‘It is' expressly undérstood that Lessor has teased tfie preniises from ‘the
State of Washington for & period ending June’ 1,-2025. Thie master lease provndes that in. the event it is: termmated for any
‘reason whatsoever,:prior-to the lease termmatlon date, such termination- shall operate as an assighiment 1o the State of
Washmgton of this lease together with the unrestncted right of the State to receive: payment of the rents herein provided
‘from the date of said assngnmem

/8.03 Failure to Provide Property Repon Lessee shall have the opuon o void this| Iease if Resdoes. not
receivea property feport’ prepared pursuarit 1o the rules and régulations of the U.S. Depanment of Halsing and Urban
'Developmem in ddvance of, or at the time of ; his srgmng the lease; and Lessee shall have the right to- Tevoke this Jease
within 48 hours after signing’ thelease if he: dld not receive the praperty report at least 48 hours hefore signing the lease.
However this option to void the' lease- shall riot apply where Lessee has received the. property report aid.insgected thelét’
or lots to be leased in advance of Signing’ ‘the lease and acknowledges by his sngnature that he has made. such inspection;and
has read and understands such report:

Lessee-shall have the opuon 10 void this lease if he does nat receive a property report prepared and pur-
$uanit to fules and regulations of the Oregon Subdwns:on Control Law ORS 92.210-92.990 in advanée of his sigriirig this
lease.

Each dnd-every provrsnon ‘ot:this lease shall bind and shall inisre to° the ‘benefit of the respective heirs,
representatives, successors and assigns of thé parties. In the' event léssee’is more; than one pérson, the'lidbility of such
persons hereunder shall bie joint and several.

-8.04. Easémeénts. As'shown on the plat of “The North Woods*; 120 feér easerments aré reseried to the
Lessor and its assigns on the water front portionsof Lots 16; 17,18, 19, 20, 21,22, and 23 for pufposes of community
boat docks. :Said easements shall not prevent lessees of the above lots from developmg their own shoresrde docks | pro-
viding such facilitiés do not mterfere with the boat tratfic patteérn of the community dock system.

Five fo0t easements are Fesérved to the Lessor and its-assigns ori thee southerly lot line.of Lot 10, and the
riartherly 1ot line'of L6t 11 for'access to the water front. Said access to serve as pathway t0’boat docks if it is determined
by’ Lessor that addmonal boat docks: are needed to serve “The North Woods". community.

. IN WiTNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Iease, m duplrca!e this _a__Z,Z_day of

_/é‘iédqﬁ_ , 1971,

WATER FRONT RECREAT\ON NG,

By ’/%M o /LQ/I/JM"\—/

President 2z
. By . . Aoty it (v:» = x\ﬂé .
Secrétary

(} \LESSOR

& LUL &L’kﬁ)'f%

LESSEE

I {we) hereby’ acknowledge that pnor 1o the srgnmg of this lease, b {we} have recewed rtead, and understand the’ PROPERTY
REPORT prepared-pursusarit to the rules apd regulations of the'U. 8. Department of Housing and Urban Déveloprient (office’
«ofInterstate Land Sales Hégistrations) and the PROPERTY REPQRT prepared putsuant'to rules and regulations of the
‘Orégon Subdivision control law ORS 92 210 —92.990. }:(we} also acknowledge that'l (we) have mspected the iot to be

leased,
RS

LESSEE

PAGE FOUR — CABIN SITE LEASE




